
PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~'lSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Telecommunications Division 
Carrior/Market Struoture Branches 

RESOLUTION T~i600~ 
April 9, 1997 

RESOLUTION T-16002. HORNITOS TELEPHONE COMpANY. 
(U-10II-C). GENERAL RATE CASE FILING IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
DECISION NO. 94-09-065, 6RoERING PARAGRAPH 45, AND 
SECTION 454 OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COnE, 

BY ADVICE LETTER ~O. 146, FILED ON DECEMBER 28, 1995. 

suMMARy 

This R~solution authorizes a net revenue requirement of $144,971 
for Hornitos Telephone Company (Hornitos) for the test year 1997. 
A total rate base amoUnt of $l,449 t 571is adopted with an 
authorized overall rate of return figure of 10.00\. Hornitos had 
requested a test year net revenue requirement of $223,445 for a 
total rate base amount of $1,533,791 for an authorized overall 
Rate of Return of 14.57\, same as its estimated results of 

. operations at present rates. 

Appendix A contains a comparison of Telecommunications Division 
(TD) and Hornitos 1997 Test Year Intrastate Results of Operations 
at present rates. Appendix B contains the Results of Operations 
Forecast for 1997 with TO's proposed changes in rates. The TD 
staff sets a cap for the Network Access Service-Intrastate 
$313,510 and the Toll Service $218,991 settlement pOOls for 1997. 
In subsequent years, Hornitos'. authorized draw, if any, fl."om the 
Network Acce.ss Service- Intrastate fund will be reduced by $79,890 
and·Toll Service authorized draw, if any, will. be reduced by 
$55,778, for a total required reduction of $135,688. We adopt 
TD's proposed changes. Appendix C contains the calculation of 
the net to gross multiplier and incremental revenue reqUirement 
determination fol.~ the authol."ized revenue· requirement. Appendj.x C 
inchldes· a rate design summary to reflect· the gross revenue 
requirement reduction of $140,064. Appendix 0 lists the changes 
in rates that we adopt herein, including a credit necessary to 



Resolution No. T-16002 
AL 146/jah 

April 9, 1997 

refund excess rates, charged bet",'een January 1, 1997 t and the 
rates adopted today, pursuant to Resolution No. T-15910, November 
26, 1996. 

BACKGROUND 

Decision No. 94-09-058, Ordering Paragraph No. 45, required all 
small Local Exchange Companies (LEes) to file general rate cases 
(GRCs) on or before December 31, 1995. The decision aiso 
permitted the smallLECs to file applications for New Re9ul~tory 
Framework (NRF) authority. Hornitos filed Advice Letter No. 146 
on December 28, 1995, with its Test Year 1991 GRC filing. 
Hornitos did not file an applicatic)J\ seeking NRF autho~-ity. 

Hornitos is a small l.~ural LEe serving the Hoi.-nitos, Cathey's 
valley and Mt. Bullion exchanges in Mariposa County. Hornitos 
estimates that it will serve an average of 595 access lines 
during the test year 1997. 

The Hornitos GRe was originally filed as a combination of th1.4 ee 
TDS telephone companies (TDS), Hornitos, Happy Valley and 
Winterhaven. TDSfiled the GRe in this manner to offset the 
expected rate shock that would occur with these three companies. 
TDS was infol.-med that the three c6mpani~s GRCs would have to be 
filed individuallY. In Advic~ Letter No. 146, Hornitos seeks a 
1991 test year total operating revenue ~equirement of $911,599, 
with operating expenses of $370,143. Taxes, depreciation and 
amortization amount to $371,363. Net revenues amount to 
$223,446, with an authoi-ized rate base of $1,533,79,1, which 
results in a 14.51% overall rate of return. since at present 
rates H~rnitos estimates it ~ould be under~earning by $8,528, 
on the three companies combined basis (TDS) , in total oper'ating 
revenues, Hornitos proposes to increase revertues by this amount 
by increasing the. Directory Listing rates (Schedule A-10), the 
Multi-Element service Charges (Schedule A-14), the custom Calling 
Features (Schedule A-17), and the Inside Wire Maintenance Service 
(Schedule A-22), effective January 1, 1997. 

NOTICE/PROTESTS 

Hornitos states that a copy of the Advice Letter and related 
tariff sheets was mailed to competing and adjacent utilities 
and/or other utilities. Notice of Advice Letter No. 146 was 
publi$hed in the commission Daily Calendar of January 11, 1996. 

2 



e' 

Re~olutio~ ao. T-16002 
AL 146/js~ 

April 9, 1997 

Notice of the Advice Letter No. 146 filing was made to customers 
by bill insert. No protest to this Advice Letter has been 
t."eceived. 

staff of the TD held a public meeting in Hornitos on. 
April 1, 1996, at which time Hornitos explained its ORe filing to 
subscribers and subscribers were offered the opportunity to ask 
questions of Hornitos and the TD staff. One subscriber attended 
the meeting, but did not ask questions or raise any concerns. 

DISCUSSION 

Results of Operations 

Appendix A compares the test year-1997 results of operations (RO) 
estimates made by the TO staff and Hornitos. The TO staff 
estimates total 1997 operating revenues of $1,107,829 and 
Hornitos estimates revenues of $971,599 at present rates., 

The differences in reVenues between TD and Hornitos result from 
higher access and toll poOl settlement rates of return agreed to 
by the Commission's Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA) and tbe, 
small LECs who filed GRC Applications. TD staff also requested 
updates from Hornitos reflecting "actual, rather than estimated 
year end 1995 and 1996 account'balances, We find TO's estimates 
to be reasonable. 

,The difference in operating expenses ,are a result of TD 
accepting, fol.' ratemaking purpOses, new depreciation rates than 
those originally used in the GRe filing. In addition, TD used 
actual 1996 plant additions rather than 1996 projections, Which' 
results in TD accepting a higher expense amount than what 
Hornitos originally estimated. 

TO also accepted 1996 actual figures for the rate base rather 
than Hornitos' projections. This results in a lower average rate 
base than what Hornitos had ol-iginally filed. 

Rate of Return 

Appendix B presents TOt,S propOs"ed change"s in rates to achieve the 
authorized revenue requirement. Amajor di.fference between TO 
staff and Hornitos concerns the overall rate of return. TO 
recommends that the Commission adopt a 10.00% figure instead of 

i! 



Resolution No. T-16002 
AL 146/jsh 

April 9, 1997 

the 14.51% proposed by Hornitos. However, a ROR of 10.00\ with a 
determination that equity components in the 1'ange of 60\ to 80\ 
is reasonable was adopted for Cal-Oregon, Calaverits, Ducor, 
Foresthill, and sierra Telephone Company in "Deoision issued in 
theil.~ respective Applications (A.95-12-013," A. 95-12-07~, A.95-12-
076. A.95-12-078, A.95~12-077). TO concurs that the 10.00\ rate 
of return adopted for those five telephone companies should be 
adopted for Hornitos. 

Hornitos requests a capital structure of 80\ equity and 20\ debt. 
"TO calculated a capital structure with 77.41\ equity and 22.59\ 
based onworkpapers submitted by the company. consistent with 
our treatment for the other small size telephone companies, we 
decline to adopt a specific capital structure. However, we do 
find TO's proposed cominon equity ratio is within the reasonable 
range of common equity for sma..!l telephone companies, providing a 
reasonable balance of benefits between customers and shareholders 
(customers with reduced revenue requirement"for the company as a· 
result of reduced income tax expense and shareholders with an 
additional source of funding for capital expenditures) . 

TO recommends that when any RTB stock is redeemed, Hornitos 
should file an application with this Commission requesting a 
determination of the appropriate ratemaking treatment for the 
gain on the redemption of the-RTB stock. TD's recommendation is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

Hornitos proposes to account for holding Rural Telephone Bank 
(RTB) stock with an upwards adjustment to rate base. The 
Commission in its GRC de~isions fol.~ Cal-Oregon, Calav~l.-as, Ducor, 
Foresthill, and sierra Telephone ~ompany adopt a different 
treatment for RTB stock. The Commission excluded RTB stock from 
the outstanding ~alance of long-term debt when calculating the 
embedded cost of debt. TO concurs with the treatment adopted in 
the decisions for the other telephone companies. TO'S 
recommendation is r~asonable and should be adopted. TO 
recommends the same treatment for Hornitos. 

Hornitos' estimated 1997 cost of debt is 3.08%. TD calculated a 
3.10\ cost of debt. This difference results from TO excluding 
Hornitos' Rural Telephone Bank stock from its outstanding balal'lce 
of "10ng- term' debt. "" TD's proposed cost of debt of 3.10\ for the 
test year is reasonable and should.be adopted. 

4 



Resolution No. T-16002 
AL 146/jsq 

Apt:il 9. 1997 

As shown in the table below. the application of the 10.00\ ROR we 
recently adopted for the five srnall telecommunicatt"ons companies 
in their ORe decisions results in a' 12.01\ equlty return for 
Hornitos. A 12.()1\ equi~y return is well within the reasonable 
range of common equity that we adopted in those decisions. 
Accordingly, we find the use of a 10.00\ overall ROR to calculate 
the authorized revenue requirement for Hornitos to be reasonable. 

Long Term Debt 
Equity 
Total 

. 

RATIO' 
22.59\ 
77.41\ 

100.00% 

COST 
3.10% 

12.01\ 

WEIGHTED 
COST 
.70% 

9.30\ 
10.()0% 

Hornitos has the flexibility to increase or decrease its equity 
return through the management of its debt cost and equity ratio. 

Rate Deslgtl 

TO recommends that the $140,064 decrease in local reVenUes be 
achieved by eliminating the 8.57% surcharge, reducing the Network 
Access Service-Intrastate pool funds, the 'toll Service Pool funds 
and eliminating the revenues generated from the Non-Published 
service. Appendix'C presents ,the net to gross multiplier 
calculation'and summarizes the rate design changes necessary to 
reduce revenues'bY $140,064. TO recommends 'eliminating the 8.57% 
billing surcharge (Schedule A-20). and capping the amount that 
Hornitos can receive from the Network Access Service-Intrastate 
and the Toll Service settlement' pOOls. The TD staff sets a cap 
for the Network Access Service-Intrastate $313,510 and the Toll 
Service $218,891 settlement pools for 1997. In subsequent years, 
Hornitos' authorized draw, if any, fro~ the Network Access 
Service-Intrastate fund will be reduced by $79,890 and Toll 
Service authorized draw, if any, will be reduced by $55,778, for 
a total required reduction of $135,668. 

Senate 8111 1035 

Senate Biil 1035 (Chapter 675, 1996), approved by the Governor, 
september 20, 1996, prohibits any telephone corporation in a, 
noncompetitive market frpm charging any subscriber for having an 
unlisted or unpUblished telephone number. Hornitos' Schedule A~ 
10, Non-Published Service, provides unpUblished service at· the 
rate of $.15 per month. The 1997 estimated unl~s are 121 which 
results in $217.80 in revenues per year.' SB 1035 states that the 

5 



I" 
( 
! , 

:1 

~i 
i 

\ 

Resolution No. T-16002 
AL·146/jsh 

April 9, 1991 

charge shall not be eliminated until offsetting rates are 
implemented by the Commission. TO staff proposes that the charge 
be eliminated as of May 1, 1997, but that the $217.60 annual 
revenue requirement remain as part of local revenues to be 
recovered as part of the local exchange rate (Schedule A-1, 
residence), We find this proposal to be reasonable. 

Deregulatlon of pay Telephone Service 

Hornitos, in a separate advice letter filing, proposes to 
deta~iff its payphone service pursuant to Federal Communications 
commission (FCC> Order (Docket 96-388) dated september 20, 1996. 
The order directs all LECs to reclassify their payphone 
operations as unregulated customer premise equipment and to 
transfer associated telephone ·plant to unregulated service 
accountS. 

HOl.-nit6's Advice Le"tter No. 156, datedJanuary 15, 1997, to 
detariff its payphone operations will become effective on April 
15, 1997. Hornitos, however, does not address the ratemaking 
aspects associated with ·deregulation of its payphones.Therefore 
we shall order Hornitos to file a neW advice letter, within 90 
days of the effective date of this resolution, to address the 
ratemaking e~fects of payphone deregulation and its payPhone 
service detariffing accomplished with Advice Letter No. 156. 

Resolution No. T-15910, November 26, 1996, required that the 
present rates of Hornitos be subject to refund as of January 1, 
1991 pending a final decision on HOl.-nitos' GRe filing. A credit 

. has been calculated to refund excess rates charged between 
Januai."y 1, 1997" and the end of March 1997. The credit is listed 
in Appendix o "and will exist until December 31, 1997. We find 
TD'~ recorrmended rate changes to be reasonable .. Hornitos should 
file a Supplement to Advice Letter No. 146 implementing the rate 
design changes adopted in Appendix o. 

-
California H1gh Cost Fund 

Small LECs were authorized and ordered by 0.88-07-022 and D.91-
09-042 to file with the commission, by october 1 of each year, 
advice letters setting forth calculations of their California 
High cost Fund (CHeF-A) funding requirements for the following 
year. On page one of its appendix, D.91-09-042 stated that 
"Those companies with a revised loc~l exchange revenue " 
requirement (the sum of the present level of local exchange 

6 



Resolution No. T-16002 
AL 146/jsh 

FINDINGS 

Ap-ril 9, 1997 

1. Hornitos filed its GRC Advice Letter No. 146 on December 28, 
1995, in compliance with Decision No. 94-09-058. 

2. Hornitos requested a 1997 test year net revenue requirement 
of $223,446 and a total rate base amount of $1,533,791 with an 
overall Rate of Return of 14.51%. 

3. TO staff 1"'ecommends a 1991- test year net revenue amount of 
$144,971. a total rate base amount of $1,449,571-, and a gross 
revenue reduction of ($140,036) for an overall rate of return of 
10.QO%. 

4. Differences between TO staff and Hornitos result from 
changes to the state tax rate, pooled settlement rates of return, 
use of 1995 and 1996 year-end accounts for estimates, and the 

'overall the rate of return. 

5. We find that a rate of return of 10.00% with a determination 
that equity c6mp6nellts in the range of 60% to 80% is reasonable 
was adopted for Ca~-Oregon, Calaveras, Ducor, Foresthill, and 
sierra Telephone Company in Decisions issued in their respective 
Applications (A. 95-12-073, A.95~12-075~ A. 95-12-076, A. 95-12-
078, A. 95-12-077). TO's recommendation to adopt for Hornitos 
the 10.00% overall Rate of Return is reasonable. 

6. We find that when ~ornitos redeems any RTB stock, Hornitos 
should file an application with this Commission requeting a 
determination of the appropriate ratemaking treatment for the 
gain on the redemption of the RTB stock. TO'S recommendation is 
reasonable. 

7. We find TO's recommendation for test. year 1997 revenues, 
expenses, and rat.e base contained in Appendix B to be reasonable. 

,8. Resolution No. T-15970, November 26, ,1996, made Hornitos' 
present rat.es subject. to refund effective January 1, 1997. 

9. TO's recommended test year 1997 decrease in operating 
revenues of $140,064 should be implemented in accord with t.he 
rate design changes adopted in Appendix c. 

8 



Resolution NOt T-16002 
AL 146/jsh 

April 9, 1991 

10. TO's recommended funding reductions for Hornitos on the 
Network Access Service-Intrastate and the Toll service pools for 
1997, and subsequent years, as adopted in Appendix B, is 
reasonable. 

11. TD's proposal in response to Senate Bill 1035 to eliminate 
Hornitos' charge for Non-Published service (schedule A-I0, $.15 
per month) effective May 1" 1997, but to retain a revenue 
requirement of $217.80 per year as part of Schedule.A-1, 
Residence Service, is reasonable. 

12. Hornitos should file a Supplement. to Advice Letter No. 146 
to implement the rate changes approved'in Appendix D. 

13. Hornitos tii.~d Advice Letter No. 156 to getariff. its 
payphone operations, effectiVe April 15, 1997, pursuant to FCC 

Order "(Docket 96-388). 

14. llornitos has not addressed the ratemaking aspects of 
payph,one deregulation associated with its pay telephone service 
detariffing accomplished in Advice Letter No. 156, effective 
Apri~ 15, 1991. 

15. Hornitos should file a new advice ·letter withi.n 90 days of 
the effective date of this resolution, to address the ratemaking 
effects assooiated with payPhone deregulation and its' pay 
telephone servicedetariffing accomplished in its Advice Letter 
No. 156. 

16. ResolutlonT-15987, January 13, 1997, deferred the 
determination of Hornitos k California High cost Fund (CHeF-A) 
requirement for 1997, as filed in Advice Letter No. 153, 'November 
1," 1996 k to its present GRC. 

17. Since Hornitos is found to be overearning by $140,064 for 
1997, we find that its actual CHCF-A requirement is zero. 

18. Hornitos' Depreciation study submitted in workpapers 
supporting Advice Letter No. 146 should -be adopted for rate~aking 
purposes. 

9 



Resolution No. T-16002 
I\L 146/jsh 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that. 

I\pri 1 9, ,1991 

,1. The revenues, expenses, and rate base amounts recommended by 
the Telecommunications Division for Hornitos Telephone Company 
for test year 1997 in Appe~dix B ate adopted for ratemaking 
purposes. 

2. Hornitos Telephone company redeems·anY'RTB stock, Hornitos 
shall file an application with this Commission requesting a 
determination of the appropriate ratemaking treatment for the 
gain on the regemption of the RTB stock. 

3. The rate design changes ad6pte~ in Appendix D are made 
effective Janual.-y 1, 1997. Honlitos Telephone company shall 
refund the credits adopted in Appendix D pursuant to Resolution 
No. T-15970, November" 26, 1996. 

4. A reduction is set on the amount that Hornitos can receive 
from the Network Access service-1ntrastate $313,5:10 and 'the Toll 
Service pool $218,891 for 1997, and in subsequent years, 
Hornitos' autho~~ized draw, if any, from the Network ,Access 
Service-Intrastate fu"ndwil1'be reduced by $79,890 and Toll 
service authorized draw, if any, will be reduced by $55,778, for 
a total reqUired reduction of $135,668, as adopted in Appendix B 
of this Resolution. ' 

5. Hornitos Telephone Company shall file a supplement to Advice 
Lettel.~ No. 146, effective' on 5 days notice; to impl,ement the rate 
design changes adopted in Ordering Paragraph" 2 above~ 

6. The request by Hornitos Telephone Company in Advice Letter 
No. 153, NOvember 1, 1996, for the CHCF-A furidingfor 1997, 
pending tne outcome of the General Rate Case filing in Advice 
Letter No. 146 is denied. 

7. Hornitos telephone company shall use zero as its 1997 CHCF-A 
requirement when it files its 1998 CHCF-A advice letter. 

8. Hornitos Telephone Company shall file a new advice letter, 
within 90-days of the effective date of this resolution, to 
address the ratemaking effects" associated with payphone 
deregulation and its pay telephone service'detariffing 
accomplished'iil its Advice Letter No~156. 

10 



Resolution No. T-16002 
AL 146/jsh 

April 9, 1997 

9. The Depreciation Study submitted by Hornitos Telephone 
company and adjusted by the TD, in support of Advice I .. etter No. 
146, is adopted for ratemaking purposes. 

This Resolution is effective today. 

I hereby certify that this Resolution was 'adopted by the Public 
Utilities Commission at its "regular meeting on April 9, 1997. 
The following co~~issi6ners approved itl 

11 

Executive Director 

P. GREGORY CONLON ' 
president 

JESSIE J. KNIGHT, JR. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. SILAS 

commissioners 



HORNITOS 

Append;. A. RnQtutioo No. T ·t~2 

~~r\$00 of TO's a:'Id »~nito$ Telephone Comparlt Estma~ed Intra$tate Resulh of Operations 
al Present Rates 

Test Year 1997 

lntrasl,,!e EstmaleS ~O$ Exooed$ TO 
HOo'MOS TO .&Jnounl Petcent 

OPERA TlNO REVENUES 
lOcal Neht.'Ork ReverM.ies $106.996 $107.360 ($364) Co/. 
Ne!woc\A~$$ SeMce-USF $262,120 $262,120 $0 0% 
NetwM AeOe$$ SeNice-tntra$tale $321.$)1 $39.3,-4e-3 ($6M69) ·n~\ 

Tol SetviCe '$216.«5 $i14M·~ ($S&.22-4) ·21% 
8 & C lntrntsle $54.378 SQ&,$Sl ($ t2.113} ·18% 

Other Operating $3.~ $3,~ $0 0% 
lESS: Un¢O!!edib1es $45 $45 $G 0% 

TOTAt OPER. REV. $971.599 $I,t07.a29 ($I3$.i~) ·12% 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Depreciation & Amortization $210.639- $374.87.- ($ 164.23.5) -«% 
~ntSpe¢flc $70.«' $70,«' $0 Co/. 
P'.ant Non-Specific (leS$ De~.) $51.S6S $SI.a65 $0 0% 
Cvslomer Operaoo."I$ $M.36a $Sa,lOa .~ 0% 
Corporate ()peraooos $160.t76 $161.011 ($835) ·n~ 

()(her Income & Expenses ($647) ($641) $0 00/. 

TOTAl OPER.. EXPS. $580.182 $145.652 ($tSS.070) ·22% 

eERATING TAXES· 
operating lie ($5.348) ($S.Ma) $0 0% 
P(~It)tTax $28.453 . $28,453 $0 0% 
Other Taxes $8 $a $6 0% 

Federallr'1OOme Ta...: $112,104 $M.)30~ $26.714 31% 

Am6rt. Deferred FIT ($313) ($313) '$0 . 0% 

State tn.»'ne 'rax $32,842 $24,998 $7.844 31% 
Amort.. Deferred SIT ($315) ($315) $0 0% 

TOTAlOPER. TAXES $161.311 $132,753 $34,618 2$% 

. 
NET OPERATING INCOME $i23,44~ $2~.224 ($S.71S) ·3% 

RATE BASE (Average) 
Pta nt in Setvlce $3.043,748 $3.@5.9~ $7,828 ()-'A 

Materials & Suppfi.es $9.618 $9.6tS $0 0% 

\'\'OO;.ing CaSh $62.150 $63,3-43 ($593) ·S% 

RT8St6ck $9,511 . $0 $9,571 NlA 
lESS: Depceciation Reserve ($1 .. 431,1<40) ($1.505,154) $67,468 --4% 

lESS: Deferred Ta'( ($153,206) ($.53.266) $0 0% 
lESS: Customer Deposls : ($890) ($S9() $0 0% 

TOT. AVO. RATE BASE $',533.19' $'.449.511 $84.220 6% 

AATE OF RETURN 14.57% 15.81% 

e 

. . 



HORNITOS 

Awe!'ldi"( B, RuoMion N(\. T·'&oo~ 
Res'J1l$ of ~(at~$ FQ{e(-3sl ..... lh TO'$ Proro$N C")~$ ~ Ra!es 

To!al Proposed Adopted 

Intrasble ClIange$ n Ra!e$ Intrasta!e ' 

OPERA liNG REVENUES 
l()¢al NetwM Reve~$ $101,300 ($4,362) $tOi,99a 

NetwQ.1t~S$ Sef.ice-OSf $262,\20 $262,t2O 
Netv.-M: Aoces$ Ser;ke-lntraState $39~.4i)) ($19.890) $313,510 

ToI$eNioce $274,669 ($$S,1l8) $2\6,691 

. B & C Iotra.s!ste $66,$$1 $6$,Ml 
. Other Operating $3..6$4 $3.6e4 

lESS: ViY.»~le$ $4.S ($6) $39 

TOTAl OPER REV. $t,107,82'9 ($140.036) $967,793 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Oe9reO"atoo &. Amocttzatioo. $374,814 $374,814 

P'13 nt Spedfic $70,441 $70,«1 

Plan( Non.$peOfic ('Ie$! Oept,) $51,$65 sst ,ass 
Customer operatloo$ $M,m $$$,303 

¢orpofate OperatiOOS $161,011 $161,011 

6trIet I~ & E).penses ($641) ($6047) 

TOTAL <>PER. EXPS, $145,652 $745,652 

_RATING TA.XES 
Operaoogrrc ($S.348) - ($5,3-48) 

Pl<>perty Tax $2:$,453 $28.453 

Othetiaxes $8 $8 

Federal Income Tax sis,») ($43.403) $41.921 

Amort. Deferred FiT . ($373) ($313) 

Stale Inoome Tax $24.998 ($1~,319) $12,619 

Amort. Deferred SIT ($315) ($315) 

TOTAl <>PER TA.XES $132,753 ($55,783) $16,910 

NET~RAnNGINCQME $229,224 ($84,253) $144,91' 

RATE BASE (Average) 
Plant in Serwioo $3,Ol5,920 $3,<»5,920 

Materials & S\lppEeS $9,618 $9.616 

WoOOngCash $63.343 $63..M3 
RTBStock $0 $0 

lESS: eepteO"ation Re$elYe ($ 1.50S. 154) ($1,505.154) 

lESS: eererred Ta;c: ($1$3.260) ($153,266) 

lESS: Cuslomet Deposits ($890) ($890) 

TOT. AVO. RATE BASE $1,«9,511 $1.449.511 

RATE OF RETURN IS.8\% 10.W" 

e 



HORNITOS 

Appendi. C, R~oluti<>n No. T·16002 

Calc\lbtion 01 HocM~S Te1e~ C«npan{$ Net 10 Gron Mult<ptiet 
and I~eme(ltal Re~'eove R~irement 

Gross ~rating Revel'llJes 
UncoIIectible$ 

Net Re.e ....... 'ts 

Stat&1tloocrIe Tax Rate (at $.$4% eff. 111191) 
federal Ta)(able Inoorrl& . 
Federal ttl(:(lffie Tax (al3.t.06~~) 

NellN::ome 

Net 10 G,OS$ Revenue Mulip5et 

State Rate ease 
State Return 00 Rate Base (at 10.()O'l4) 
State Net Operating InCome 
Net Deficit« lOver Eairmgs) 

Gross Revenue Requirement Change 

e less: 
No Pub-Direct 
Billing Surchg. 

Schedule A·10 
_ Schedule A~20 

Remalning Revenue Requlrment Change: 

0.08840 
091156 
O~) 

. 060163 

1.6621468-44 

$1.449.511 
$t«.SSl 
$i29.224 
($8-4.267) 

($140.W) 

$218 
$4,158 

($135.688) 



HORNITOS 

APPENDIX D. RESOLUTION NO: 16M2, APRil 9. 19~7 -

The Hornitos Telephone Company 

Rate Chan9~s 

Schedule No. ServIce Present Rate Adopted C red WI 

A-10 Non·Published $0.15 $0.00 NA 

A-iO Billing Surcharge 8.51% (tOO% $ -2.44- per access liM 

• Refund 00 a one ti~ basis, by D~mber 31.1997,11'1 acoordancewilh ReSOlut;pn'T-15970, Novernb¢r 26, 
1996 to reflect overcharges collected in the first four m6rlths of 1997. Refund expires December 31, 1997. 

Proposed cN:~s In rates 
Oivio:kd by 1 i m60Wy periods 
MontNy ~~'erbilfll"l9 
~'an 1st l1w Apii 31st Over billing 
Divide overWfI09 by Pfoiected wsl 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ , 

Credit on a ~ 'tme basis pet aocess Ene is $2,44 

(.f.30i(IO) 
12 

363_50 
-1,454,00 

2,44 



Appendi( E. Res~Ml()(\ No, T·16002 

AMual Oepce(ia!IooAOCfVal and R3!e Oeteffi'lil1atioo lot Hom~os Te1epOOl"le ~n)' 
Stra;ght line Remairlinollife Method a$ of January t, tm 

Average %of 
Gross Net Sa!v~ Plant Net Setvioo Rema~1og AMual Gross 

AcdNo. Description Plant Salvage A. 'TlO\.II"lt ReseNe Balanoe life life Awval Plant 

21120 Vehicles $56.003 ~% $2,003 $24.350 $2a.9.5 1 l.91 $1.2a3 1299% 

2"00 ~fW(l(\ EQu~n\ $2$.561 $5,442 $21.125 15 IUS $'.6S1 624% 

2'210 8uMlC"lgs $l42.180 $133.&45 $208.934 30 '8.5~ $11.239 328% 

21220 fumlwe $~.HS $S.115 $0 IS. 8.' $0 0.00% 

21231 Off!(e Equipment $8,493 $3.493 $0 1 1.16 $0 0.00% 

212~2 C<xnpan), C«rm Equipment $3.304 ($2,632) • $5,936 1 3.35 $t!>,013 1429% 

21140 ~te;$ & SQltwa~e Ul,7S9 $)2,891 $a12 5 0.61 $4S,S50 20.00% 

2il20 COE • Oig~al Swlch $111.640 $4SS.4S2 $292.188 15 125 $233.150 ~.OO% 

22320 COE • Ciwl Equipment $529,1' , 5% $38,832 $431.319 $~.5tO to l.03 $11.600 3.~% 

2~10 PlJbfic Telephone Equipment $10.05-4 $6,ei9 $3.225 10 ·U3 110.162 tMO% 

24110 Po1elw.es $101,948 ·50% ($50.914) $88,62$ $6-4,2"97 t7 3- $21 .. .u2 21.Oi% 

2-4210 Aerial Equipment $159.411 9% ($H.3S3) $62,M5 $111.265 t1 8.34 $13.344 6.31% 

2422' Ui-ldergrouod Cab~ $8.960 $1.991 $6,969 11 11.04 $Q3t 1.0S% 

2-4230 Buried Cable Melanic $1.481,316 $US.3M $t.OS).OOl 11 S.76 $120.206 8.11% 

2.231 Buried Cab!e-Noo Melanic $1S4,92S $\0.629 $17".299 2S 23-.5 

24310 Aenat\V>ce $S.152 10% ($515) $S.S3-9 $1S-S 1 2.49 $316 550% 

24410 Underground Conduit $~.605 $9.931 $26.668 25 t1.72 $1,505 4.11% 

TOTAL $3.115,601 ($24,211) SI,741,e.oo $2,052,018 $50MI6 13.34% 



Awendi~ r, ResoMioo No. '·16002 

AMtJ31 OepreW!ion AWu31 and R3te Determination rc>c Uomil.o$ 'e~ CQrnpant 
OeprWatic>., Studt Comparison w.a. Theofe~l Re~el\'e as 0( J3r'1'J3ry t, 1996 

Pre~nt PropoSed Ch3n¢ 

Gross Depfe¢. P(e~enl Derr~. Propose-d in Oef>r~. Change 

AcdNo. Description Plant R3te ACOOJ31 Rate Aocrual Rale ~Aocrual 

2"~ Vehicles $56,~ n.M% $9,829 1299% $1,283 -454% ($2,545) 

2ttoo Othe-r Wo.1.: EQUiment $2$,561 4.12~ $1,25-4 ~24% $1,657 1.52% $40) 

21210 BuMiog$ $341.180 3.68% $12,614 328% $11,2.)9 -O.40'~ ($I,:HS) 

21220 FUfMure $8,n5 9.99% $811 6.60% $0 -9.99% ($811) 

21231 OffICe Equipment $8,493 7.62% $641 660%, $0 -H2% ($641) 

21232 Corr-(\ an)' C«rro. Eq<JipTie nt . $3,30-1 9.50% $314 1429% $412 4.19% $ISS 

21240 Comp!J.ers '" Softw3re $33,769 22.68% $1,659 20.00% $6,15-4 ·2.68% ($905) 

22120 COE • ~ita! Swlch $111.640 638%' $49,613 30.0$% $233,750 23.68% $18-4,131 

22320 COE • cv-cu~ Equipment $529.111 UOS% $tI 1.292 3.33% $11.600 -11.68% ($93,~2) 

nS10 Pvt>!ic Telephooe EQUipment $10,0.5-4 8.59% $S64 1000% $ •• 005 1.41% $t42 

24\10 Pole line $ $101,948 5.41% $5,517 21.02% $21,432 15.55% $t5,856 

24210 Aerial Eqvirffleol. $159,411 5.60% $3.931 8.31% $1).,344 2.11% $4,413 

24221 Underground Cable $8,960 4.01% $365 1.05% $631 2.98% $2&1 

24230 BI...fIe,j Ca~-Met3:rpc $1,481,316 4.01% $00,192 8.U% $120,206 4.04% $59,914 

24231 BuriN Cab!e-Noo Met3n~ $184.928 H11% 

24310 AeMIWl£e $5,752 11.52% $563 550% $316 -6.02%. ($346) 

2.(410 Underground Coodu'it . $36,605 4.05% $1.48.3 4.lt% $1,505 ore% $22 

TOTAL $),115,601 $212,212 $-H1.25$ $165,044 


